

Supplement to

Bazette Government

AUSTRALIA. WESTERN

REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.

PERTH: FRIDAY, JANUARY 21.

[1910.

The Land Act, 1898. ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

At the Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, this 19th day of January, 1910.

Present:

His Excellency the Governor. The Honourables—The Premier. The Colonial Secretary. The Attorney General.

3606/09.

WHEREAS by Section 42 of "The Land Act, 1898," it is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any Reserve shall vest in, and be held by any Municipality, Reserve shall vest in, and be held by any Municipality, Road Board, or other person or persons to be named in the order, in trust for any of the purposes set forth in Section 39 of the said Act, or for the like or other public purposes to be specified in such order: And whereas it is deemed expedient that Reserve 12229 should vest in and be held by The Minister for Railways, in trust for Railway Water Supply purposes: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct that the before-mentioned Reserve shall vest in and be held the before-mentioned Reserve shall vest in and be held by The Minister for Railways, in trust as aforesaid.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.

WHEREAS by Section 42 of "The Land Act, 1898," it is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any Reserve shall vest in, and be held by any Municipality, Road Board, or other person or persons to be named in the order, in trust for any of the purposes set forth in Section 39 of the said Act, or for the like or other public Section 39 of the said Act, or for the like or other public purposes to be specified in such order: And whereas it is deemed expedient that Reserves A7659 and A10863 should vest in and be held by Charles John Efford and F. H. Stenike, in trust for Recreation: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct that the before-mentioned Reserves shall vest in and be held by Charles John Efford and F. H. Stenike, in trust as aforesaid, subject nevertheless to the powers reserved to me by Section 41 of the said Act. me by Section 41 of the said Act.

> BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.

ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

4355/04.

WHEREAS by Section 42 of "The Land Act, 1898," it is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any Reserve shall vest in, and be held by any Municipality. Road Board, or other person or persons to be named in the order, in trust for any of the purposes set forth in Section 39 of the said Act, or for the like or other public purposes to be specified in such order, and with power of leasing for any term not exceeding twenty-one years from the date of the lease: And whereas it is deemed expedient that Reserve 9303 should vest in and be held by the Municipality of Claremont, in trust for a Municipal Electric Light Station. Now therefore, His Exit is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any by the Municipality of Claremont, in trust for a Municipal Electric Light Station: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct that the before-mentioned Reserve shall vest in and be held by the Municipality of Claremont, in trust as aforesaid, with power to the said Municipality of Claremont to lease the whole or any portion of the said Reserve for any term not exceeding twenty-one years from the date of the lease. of the lease.

> BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.

WHEREAS by Section 42 of "The Land Act, 1898," it is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any Reserve shall vest in, and be held by any Municipality, Road Board, or other person or persons to be named in the order, in trust for any of the purposes set forth in Section 39 of the said Act, or for the like or other public purposes to be specified in such order: And whereas it is deemed expedient that Reserve 9955 should vest in and be held by the Upper Irwin Road Board, in trust for a Water and Gravel Reserve: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct that the before-mentioned Reserve shall vest in and be held by the Upper Irwin Road Board, in trust as aforesaid, subject nevertheless to the powers reserved to me by Scetion 41 of the soid Act Section 41 of the said Act.

> BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.



Government Gazette

PERTH, FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 1910 No. 3a

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

The Land Act, 1898—Orders in Council and Regulations.